

SAVARY SHORES IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT CONNECTION CHARGE BYLAW NO. 139, 2025

A bylaw to prescribe the charge and payment terms for a water connection.

The Board of Trustees of Savary Shores Improvement District, pursuant to section 698 of the Local Government Act, enacts as follows:

Interpretation and Definitions

- 1. In this bylaw, words and phrases have the same meaning as in the Water Use and Distribution Regulation Bylaw, and as follows:
 - "Applicant" means a person who applies to the Improvement District for connection of that person's Premises to the Water Service.
 - **"Connection Charge"** means the amount prescribed in section 3 for connection to the Water Service.
 - "Improvement District" means the Savary Shores Improvement District.
 - "Service Connection" has the same meaning as in the Water Use and Distribution Regulation Bylaw and includes the Service Pipe.
 - "Service Pipe" means the pipeline installed to transmit Water from the Improvement District's water main at the property line to the Premises of the Applicant.

Application for Water Service

2. A person wishing to have Water Service must apply for a Permit in accordance with the requirements of the Water Use and Distribution Regulation Bylaw.

Connection Charge

- 3. The prescribed Connection Charge under this Bylaw is one thousand three hundred dollars (\$1,300.00).
- 4. The Applicant must pay the Connection Charge prior to the issuance of the Permit and installation of the Service Connection.

Payment Required for Water Service

5. The Improvement District must not supply Water to a Premises until the following have been paid:

- (1) the Connection Charge,
- (2) all other costs, charges and expenses required to be paid under this Bylaw, the Water Use and Distribution Regulation Bylaw and any other bylaw of the Improvement District.

Repeals

6. Connection Charge Bylaw No. 135 is repealed.

Citation

7. This bylaw may be cited as the "Connection Charge Bylaw 2025"

READ A FIRST TIME the 10th day of March 2025

READ A SECOND TIME the 10th day of March 2025

READ A THIRD TIME the 10th day of March 2025

ADOPTED this 10th day of March 2025.

CHAIR, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

ADMINISTRATOR

I hereby certify that this is a true copy of Savary Shores Improvement District Connection Charge Bylaw No. 139.

admini**s/**rator